
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Friday, 1 July 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 

 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP 
 
To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and 
Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
 

 
 

Cabinet 
Friday, 1 July 2022, 10.00 am, County Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, Cllr Adrian Hardman, 

Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, 
Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Tracey Onslow, Cllr Andy Roberts and 
Cllr Mike Rouse 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Thursday 30 
June).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  Enquiries 
can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail address listed 
on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 26 May 2022 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

4  Resources Report - Provisional Financial Results 2021/22 
 

1 - 14 

5  Local Government Ombudsman Report 
 

15 - 28 

6  Household Support Fund 
 

29 - 36 

 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

Cabinet – 1 July 2022 

 

CABINET   
1 JULY 2022 
 

RESOURCES REPORT – PROVISIONAL FINANCIAL RESULTS 
2021/22 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member 
Mr S E Geraghty 
 

Relevant Officer 
Chief Financial Officer 
 
Recommendations 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance (who is also the Leader of 
the Council) recommends that Cabinet: 

(a) endorses financial performance for the year ended 31 March 2022 and 
the unaudited Annual Financial Report and Statement of Accounts 
2021/22, 

(b) approves the transfers to increase Earmarked reserves and general 
balances as detailed in paragraphs 39 to 48, 

(c) considers the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2021/22 for 
comment before final approval is sought from the Audit and 
Governance Committee, and 

(d) notes the use of COVID related grant funding from Central Government 
during 2021/22 and amounts carried forward at 31 March 2022. 

Introduction 

2. This report details the provisional financial results for the year ended 31 March 2022 
subject to external audit and notes the use of COVID related grant income during the 
year. 

3. The report identifies that the Council delivered a small underspend of £1.336 million 
on its net £352.5 million budget, that is a -0.4% variance.  In addition to the net base 
budget the Council had £70.4 million of COVID related grant income available to use 
in 2021/22; (£46.9 million received in 2021/22 and £23.5 million brought forward from 
2020/21).  The majority of these grants were awarded for specific purposes and those 
relating to Adult Social Care allocated directly to providers. A more detailed analysis 
of the use of COVID funding in 2021/22 and amounts carried forward to 2022/23 is 
provided at paragraphs 11 to 15. The £1.336 million underspend will be added to 
increase the General Fund Balances. 

 
4. Cabinet is asked in this report to endorse the outturn position and approve the carry 

forward of the Council’s Earmarked Reserves and unspent grant monies to the 
2022/23 financial year. 

 
5. Financial performance for the Council’s Capital Budget is also reported. 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Cabinet – 1 July 2022 

 

 

Provisional Financial Results for the year ended 31 March 2022 

6. The provisional overall outturn for 2021/22 is a net underspend of £1.336 million. 
 
7. The Council’s formal statutory accounts have been prepared and it is proposed that 

they will be presented in draft form to the 22 July 2022 meeting of the Audit and 
Governance Committee.  Similar to last year, the statutory deadline for signing off the 
accounts has been deferred and the External Audit fieldwork will take place later than 
usual with the aim of enabling the accounts to be signed off with an unqualified audit 
opinion at the 23 September 2022 Audit and Governance committee meeting within the 
statutory deadline.  An extract of the provisional unaudited accounts is included in this 
report at Appendix 1(a). The Public Inspection period will be advertised on the Council’s 
website at (Link). 
 

8. Whilst school balances increased from a net surplus of £3.9 million at 31/3/2021 to 
£5.9 million at 31/3/2022, the non-schools Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) will carry 
forward a significantly increased deficit of £11.3 million due to continued pressures of 
high needs and Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) which form the 
High Needs Budget. Whilst the carried forward deficit will be offset against future DSG 
income this is a two-year accounting adjustment that needs to be addressed by 
Government going forward and the Council and Worcestershire Children First are 
lobby with other bodies to support schools in achieving their financial plans and 
finding a long-term solution, which is a national issue and is highlighted in the recent 
Green paper on the SEND Review: Right Support, Right Place, Right Time.  

 
9. The Council’s Earmarked Reserves have increased mainly reflecting the timing 

difference of funding received during the year and that committed to spend in future 
years as well as unused grants carried forward at 31 March 2022.  Reserve balances 
available for core spend have increased from £97.0 million at 31/3/21 to £144.5 
million at the end of the financial year. These reserves are set aside for specific 
purposes. 

 

Use of COVID funding in 2021/22 

10. Table 1 below details the £70.4 million of COVID related grant income that was 
available for use in 2021/22.  All COVID grant funding has been spent in line with 
grant conditions in 2021/22 with £17.9 million in respect of General COVID grant, 
Clinically Extremely Vulnerable, Containment Outbreak Management Fund and Home 
to School Transport to be carried forward to be used in 2022/23. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

[...]
rom 
the carry forward of COVID General grant to continue to support the economy 
and tourism as the County continues to recover from the pandemic. This is in 
addition to the £1.0 million approved by Cabinet in February 2022 as part of the 
2022/23 Budget and Medium-Term Financial Plan Update to demonstrate the 
Council’s ongoing commitment to support the Economy, Skills and Business 
Engagement across Worcestershire. 

 £1.0 million transfer from COVID grant carry forward to the Waste Reserve to 
reflect the ongoing additional cost of waste disposal still being incurred due to the 
pandemic 

 A net increase of £3.6 million to the Financial Risk Reserve to bring the balance 
at 31 March 2022 to £11.8 million to ease the impact of funding uncertainty and 
financial pressures in future years. 

 £4.3 million increase to the Public Health Reserve, arising from 2021/22 
underspend due to the use of other funds including COVID grants. 

   
47. Appendix 7 provides a list of the Earmarked Reserves and Grant Reserves at 31 

March 2022. 
 
48. It is important to recognise that some of the Earmarked Reserves are already 

committed or held for specific risk purposes. The County Council has managed its 
financial resources closely and on a net basis has contained most financial pressures 
in year and avoided depleting reserves by a significant effect.  

Annual Governance Statement  

49. The County Council is required, as part of its annual review of the effectiveness of its 
governance arrangements, to produce an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 
2021/22. This will be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive with 
final approval by the Audit and Governance Committee in September 2022. The AGS 
is part of the Statement of Accounts and included at Appendix 1b. Any significant 
revision needed between now and September 2022 will be included in a future 
Cabinet report. 
 
 
 

50. The AGS is informed by senior officers who have lead roles in corporate governance. 
The evidence for the AGS comes from a variety of sources, including service plans, 
relevant lead officers with the Council, internal and external auditors and inspection 
agencies. The AGS highlights the Council governance arrangements during 2021/22 
and identifies areas where it is recognised that governance arrangements could be 
further strengthened in 2022/23. It is also noted that the Internal Audit opinion remains 
moderate, and no significant issues have been raised in the Annual report. 

Page 9



 

Cabinet – 1 July 2022 

 

 
51. The current draft AGS will be revised in the light of any observations of Cabinet, the 

Audit and Governance committee and external audit. 
 
52. Cabinet is invited at this stage to consider the AGS and make any comments. 
 

Summary Capital Outturn 2021/22  

53. Capital expenditure outturn for 2021/22 is set out in Table 6 below. 

Table 6: Capital Summary Outturn 2021/22  

 

54. Progress has been made on a number of significant capital projects with £110.6 
million spent in 2021/22 with a number of major schemes being progressed or 
finalised during the year. 
 

55. The more significant schemes include congestion cutting as well as highways 
maintenance and resurfacing works across the whole County area. There were 
specific improvements around the A38 Bromsgrove, the new A38 roundabout at 
Upton-upon-Severn, Pershore northern access roads, phase 4 of Worcester Southern 
Link Road, Hoobrook roundabout in Kidderminster and Malvern Hills Technology 
Park. 

 
56. Overall, the capital programme saw a slippage largely due to the legacy impacts of 

COVID, delays in planning approval timescales and delays in grant allocations 
however individual projects and their funding will be carried forward to 2022/23 for 
completion. 

57. The capital programme expenditure will be financed in 2022/23 in the following ways: 
£57.9 million Government Grants and other contributions, £50.7 million long term 
borrowing, £1.5 
[...]
ncial year reflecting existing Cabinet decisions and policies and 
requesting approval for spending new specific grant monies with spending restrictions 
associate with these grants. 

 
73. Taking this into account, it has been concluded that there are no other specific health 

impacts as a result of new decisions arising from this Cabinet report. 
 
74. A similar assessment has been undertaken with regard to privacy/data protection and 

has confirmed that there is no impact anticipated as a result of this report.  

Supporting Information 

(All available electronically) 

 Appendix 1a – Unaudited Annual Financial Report and Statement of Accounts 
2021/22  

 Appendix 1b – Draft Annual Governance Statement 

 Appendix 2 – Summary Financial Results 2021/22   

 Appendix 3 - Budget variances greater than £0.250 million 

 Appendix 4 - Capitalisation    

 Appendix 5 - Use of Grants/Reserves 

 Appendix 6 – Proposed Carry Forwards – Grants / Earmarked Reserves 

 Appendix 7 – Proposed Grants / Earmarked Reserves at 31/3/22 

 Appendix 8 – Capital Budget Financial Results 2021/22 

  

Page 12



 

Cabinet – 1 July 2022 

 

Contact Points 

Specific Contact Points for this Report 

Michael Hudson, Chief Finance Officer, 01905 845560, mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk 

Stephanie Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Service Finance) / Head of Finance, 01905 
846342 ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers 

In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Chief Financial Officer) the following are 

the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

 2021/22 Council Budget setting  

 Previous Cabinet 2021/22 Resources Reports  

Page 13

mailto:mhudson@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ssimcox@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Cabinet – 1 July 2022 

 

 

CABINET 
1 JULY 2022 
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN REPORT  
 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Adrian Hardman  
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director for People 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult Social Care recommends 
that Cabinet:  
 
a) considers and notes the recommendations of the Local Government and 

Social Care Ombudsman Report; and  
  
b) endorses the Action Plan in response to the Ombudsman’s 

recommendations. 

 

Background 
 
2. The Directorate has been made aware of a report from the Local Government 
Ombudsman following a complaint that the County Council took too long to 
put in place a direct payment for an individual’s care. The complainant said this 
caused her distress and meant she did not receive appropriate care. 

 
3. The Ombudsman found fault causing injustice and made recommendations.  The 
full report is attached at the Appendix. 
  
4. Announcements were placed publicly on 08 June 2022 in accordance with 
statutory requirements.  

 
5. The Council is also required to consider the report at an appropriately delegated 
Committee of the Council, in this case, Cabinet. 

 
6. Within three months of receiving the Ombudsman’s Report (or a longer period 
which must be agreed in writing with the Ombudsman) the action that the Council 
has taken, or proposes to take, must be communicated in writing to the Ombudsman. 

 
7. The key areas of maladministration found by the Ombudsman were: 

 
a) The Council took 5 months to complete a social care assessment and care 

and support plan which was not a reasonable or appropriate timeframe and was not 
in line with paragraph 6.24 of Care and Support Statutory Guidance; 

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Cabinet – 1 July 2022 

 

b) The Council failed to take actions to put in place the direct payment in a timely 
fashion; 

 
c) The Council’s and Penderels’ inaction in progressing the direct payment 

indicates there was no clear or swift process in place to respond to requests for 
direct payments. This was not in line with paragraph 12.10 of Care and Support 
Statutory Guidance and was 
[...]
o Penderels.  
 

Supporting Information 
 
Appendix – Report of the Local Government Ombudsman reference 21 005 339 dated 
27 April 2022. 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Name, Job Title: Cezar Sarbu. Head of Service Area Social Work 
Tel: 01905 846989 
Email: csarbu@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 

Page 17

mailto:csarbu@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

Cabinet – 1 July 2022 

 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Strategic Director for People) there 
are papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 
 

Page 18



Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman 
www.lgo.org.uk

Investigation into a complaint about
Worcestershire County Council
(reference number: 21 005 339)

27 April 2022

 Report by the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman

Page 19

http://www.lgo.org.uk/


    

Final report 2

Key to names used

Ms X The complainant

The Ombudsman’s role
For more than 40 years the Ombudsman has independently and impartially investigated 
complaints. We effectively resolve disputes about councils and other bodies in our 
jurisdiction by recommending redress which is proportionate, appropriate and reasonable 
based on all the facts of the complaint. Our service is free of charge.

Each case which comes to the Ombudsman is different and we take the individual needs 
and circumstances of the person complaining to us into account when we make 
recommendations to remedy injustice caused by fault. 

We have no legal power to force councils to follow our recommendations, but they almost 
always do. Some of the things we might ask a council to do are:

 apologise

 pay a financial remedy

 improve its procedures so similar problems don’t happen again.

1. Section 30 of the 1974 Local Government Act says that a report should not normally 
name or identify any person. The people involved in this complaint are referred to by a 
letter or job role.

2.

3.

Page 20



    

Final report 3

Report summary

A
[...]
RT FUND 
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Marcus Hart 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Strategic Director of People 
 

Recommendation 
 
1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities recommends that 
Cabinet: 
 

a) Endorses the approach to the use of the Household Support Fund in 
2022/23 as outlined in paragraph 18 of the report; and  
 

b) Delegates the implementation of the delivery of the Household Support 
Fund, including the allocation of any extension to the grant within the terms 
applicable to it, to the Strategic Director of People in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Communities and in liaison with 
the Chief Finance Officer.  

 

Background 
 
2. Government have released funding to support residents in Worcestershire since 
2020, initially through the Winter Grant and Local Support Grant, and subsequently 
through the Household Support Fund.  
 
3.  For the period November 2021 to March 2022, Worcestershire was awarded 
£3.95million of funding from the Household Support Fund to provide support for 
residents in need of help with food, fuel and other essential household costs. 

 
4. In the Spring Statement 2022, the Chancellor confirmed that the Household Support 
Fund would be extended, and this equates to a further £3.95 million for Worcestershire 
to use to support residents between 1 April and 30 September 2022.  

 
5. On 26 May 2022, the Chancellor announced that the Household Support Fund would 
be extended again for a further six months. The details of this extension have not been 
confirmed to date.  

 
6. This paper summarises how the previous funding allocations were used and sets out 
a proposed use of the additional funds between now and the end of September that will 

Page 29

AGENDA ITEM 6



 

Cabinet – 01 July 2022 

ensure this is targeted to residents in need of support and in line with the Government 
guidance. 

Previous funding allocations 
 
December 2020 – September 2021 
 
7. Fund
[...]
experiencing, or at risk of, poverty.  

b) The Household Support Fund could be used to cover a broader range of 
household essentials, including phone bills, transport related costs and 
broadband charges. 

c) In exceptional circumstances this fund could be used to pay for housing costs, for 
example to cover rent payments, where existing housing support schemes do not 
meet this need. 

 
12. Throughout this period, the funding provided over 82,000 interventions to 
households, with over £2.7m spent directly on households with children. This support 
included an extension of the food vouchers for school holidays and a countywide 

Page 30



 

Cabinet – 01 July 2022 

scheme through Act on Energy to support people with fuel vouchers and top up 
payments, debt, heating repairs and replacements. In addition, funding was allocated to 
district councils to provide local support routes via a range of direct support including 
council welfare assistance schemes or with local voluntary sector partners to deliver 
schemes including Citizens Advice, and local foodbanks for example.  All those 
organisations in receipt of household support fund, including District councils, have to 
spend resource in line with the grant conditions and contribute towards the expected 
monitoring.  Multiple interventions were available per household and funding was 
allocated against the grant criteria and the percentage of direct spend is outlined below: 
 

 Food - 39% 

 Energy and Water - 37% 

 Essentials linked to energy and water - 4% 

 Wider essentials – 16% 

 Non- statutory housing costs – 4% 
 
Household Support Fund April – September 2022 
 
13. In the Spring Statement 2022, the Chancellor confirmed that the Household Support 
Fund would be extended, and this equates to a further £3.95m for Worcestershire to use 
to support residents between 1 April and 30 September 2022. An announcement to 
further extend the scheme was made on 26 May by the Chancellor, no details of this are 
available to date.  

  
14.  The new fund from April 2022 is intended to provide support to vulnerable 
households in most need of support to help with significantly rising living costs. Whilst 
the general purpose of the fund is the same as that provided previously, there are 
changes to the ring-fenced requirements on how this is allocated within each Local 
Authority area.  

 
15.  For the new fund, at least one-third will be allocated to support families with children 
under 19, at least one-third will be allocated to pensioners (those aged 66 or above by 
the 30 September) and up to one-third will be allocated to other vulnerable households 
in need of support.   In practice this means there is a reduction in funding available to 
focus entirely on families with children.   

 
16. Within the parameters set out in 15, the Household Support Fund can be used to 
cover:  

 
a) Energy bills relating to heating, cooking or lighting; and water bills. 
b) Support with food costs either through vouchers or cash. 
c) Other household essentials – this may include those linked to energy and water, 

for example sanitary products, boiler repair or servicing, warm clothing, purchase 
of fridge/freezers; or for wider essentials, for example broadband costs, phone 
costs, clothing, transport-related costs such as car repairs. 

d) Housing costs can be covered in exceptional circumstances and where existing 
housing schemes do not meet this exceptional need. For example, the fund 
cannot be used to provide mortgage support but can be used to cover historic 
rent arrears that have been built up prior to receipt of other benefits. 

e) The fund can also be used to cover reasonable administration costs (10% 
maximum allocation), including staff costs, web page design, IT system costs and 
promotional activity and content to raise the profile of the scheme. 

Page 31



 

Cabinet – 01 July 2022 

f) The fund cannot be used to cover mortgage costs and cannot be used to provide
[...]
d for health and wellbeing.  
 
37. The following mitigating action has been identified: 

 Where possible, residents receiving support or third-party organisations 
providing white goods will be encouraged to purchase the most energy efficient 
models. 

 Act on Energy will signpost residents receiving support through the Household 
Support Fund or those not eligible to Household Support Fund to other suitable 
energy efficiency schemes  

 Physical intervention support through Act on Energy for new heating systems will 
consider the most energy efficient solution for the property.  

 
38. Relevant findings will contribute to future planning for any extensions to the 
Household Support Fund. 
 

Supporting Information 
(Available electronically) 
 
Appendix 1 – Joint Impact Assessment 
Appendix 2 – Data Protection Impact Assessment (Pensioner Support) 
Appendix 3 – Environmental Sustainability Impact Assessment (Pensioner Support) 
Appendix 4 – Equality and Public Health Impact Assessment (Pensioner Support) 
 

Contact Points 
 
Specific Contact Points for this report 
Hannah Perrott, Assistant Director Communities  
Tel: 01905843658 
Email: HPerrott@worcestershire.gov.uk  
 
 

Background Papers 
 
None 

Page 35

mailto:HPerrott@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Resources Report - Provisional Financial Results 2021/22
	5 Local Government Ombudsman Report
	5a. Ombudsman report - appendix

	6 Household Support Fund



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Date of Issue: 6 July 2022 

 
 Page No.   
 

1 

Cabinet 
Friday, 1 July 2022, County Hall, 
10.00 am 
 
 Minutes  

Present:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Marc Bayliss, 
Cllr Adrian Hardman, Cllr Marcus Hart (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tracey Onslow and Cllr Mike Rouse 
 
 

Also attended: Cllr Steve Mackay 
 
 

2099  Apologies and 
Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Adam 
Kent, Cllr Richard Morris and Cllr Andy Roberts.  
 
Mike Rouse declared an interest with regard to Item 6, in 
that he was a trustee of the Shires Community Aid 
Network which may wish to apply for funding from the 
Household Support Fund at some point in the future. 
 
Marc Bayliss declared an interest in regard to Item 6 as 
Leader of Worcester City Council. Karen May declared 
an interest as Leader of Bromsgrove District Council. 
 

Announcement 
 

Cabinet noted that the memorial service for Professor 
Michael Clarke was taking place on that afternoon and 
wished to acknowledge the great contribution he made to 
Worcestershire life in various roles. 
 

2100  Public 
Participation 
 

None 
 

2101  Confirmation of 
the Minutes of 
the previous 
meeting 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 26 May 
2022, were agreed to be a correct record of the meeting 
and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

2102  Resources 
Report - 
Provisional 
Financial 
Results 2021/22 
 

The Chairman introduced the Resources Report, 
beginning by thanking staff and Partners for achieving an 
excellent outturn. An enormous amount of work had 
taken place over the past year dealing with COVID on top 
of day to day work, so it was impressive to have an 
underspend of £1.336 million on the net budget of £352.5 
million. The underspend will be put into the general fund. 
The Chairman wished to thank the government for the 
£70.4 million which was made available for COVID 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

2 

funding. 
 
Schools balances rose to a net surplus of £5.9 million, 
with 93 schools having a surplus, but there continued to 
be pressures in the higher needs block and Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND). The 
Government would continue to be lobbied about this 
area, which remained a national issue. 
 
£17.9 million of COVID grants would be carried forward. 
It was proposed that there be increases to Earmarked 
Reserves to support the Economy, Tourism and the 
additional cost of waste disposal, as well as money for 
the financial risk reserve and Public Health. The spend 
on capital projects was £110.6 million with almost £90 
million being carried over. Major projects included 
Hoobrook Island, Upton upon Severn and Malvern 
Technology Park. 
 
The report was seconded, and Cabinet felt that the 
modest underspend showed good financial management. 
Adult Social Care was the largest part of the budget and 
was broadly at break-even, although there had been a 
£3.1million overspend in Learning Disabilities. There had 
been an underspend in some areas such as a number of 
Direct Payments which had not been claimed. It had 
been a difficult year due to COVID but the Government 
had given support by telling Local Councils that they 
should spend what was needed to deal with COVID. 
 
The Chairman noted that the County worked as One 
Worcestershire and worked together with Communities to 
deal with the pandemic. 
 

RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

(a) endorsed financial performance for 
the year ended 31 March 2022 and the 
unaudited Annual Financial Report 
and Statement of Accounts 2021/22, 

(b) approved the transfers to increase 
Earmarked reserves and general 
balances as detailed in paragraphs 39 
to 48 of the agenda report, 

(c) considered the draft Annual 
Governance Statement for 2021/22 for 
comment before final approval is 
sought from the Audit and 
Governance Committee, and 

(d) noted the use of COVID related grant 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

3 

funding from Central Government 
during 2021/22 and amounts carried 
forward at 31 March 2022. 

 

2103  Local 
Government 
Ombudsman 
Report 
 

The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Adult 
Social Care apologised to the Worcestershire resident 
who had found it necessary to go to the Local 
Government Ombudsman. The Ombudsman found the 
Council to be at fault due to taking too long to get 
payments to the individual, causing distress.  
 
In response to the report and recommendations the 
Ombudsman was informed that an apology had been 
sent to the individual, an action plan had been put in 
place to ensure such a thing did not happen again and 
a new provider had already been commissioned. After 
conversations with the previous provider, it had been 
clarified that no other residents were in the same 
position. The Director for People confirmed that 
services would be kept under review going forward to 
ensure they were fit for purpose. 
 
It was clarified that the Council were receptive to any 
comments or complaints about services as lessons 
could be learnt from them. The Public were urged to 
contact their Local Members, Member of Cabinet or 
Director if they had an issue with their services. 

 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
a) considered and noted the recommendations of 

the Local Government and Social Care 
Ombudsman Report; and  

  
b) endorsed the Action Plan in response to the 

Ombudsman’s recommendations. 
 

2104  Household 
Support Fund 
 

The Cabinet Member for Communities introduced the 
report and explained that the Household Support Fund 
was good news for residents as it was money 
cascading down from Government to the Council, with 
some being passed on to District Councils. 
 
The fund had first been given in December 2020 and 
had been extended until 30 September 2022. In May 
2022 a further extension was announced but the 
details of that extension had not yet been confirmed. 
For the previous fund guidance stated that 80% should 
be used for families, with the rest being used for those 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

4 

in, or at risk of, poverty. For the new fund of £3.95 
million, a third would have to be allocated to families, a 
third to pensioners and up to a third allocated to other 
vulnerable households. 
 
£900,000 would be given to District Councils and the 
County Council would use funding to provide meals for 
Key Stage One pupils for the first two weeks of the 
school holidays. It was clarified that the funding had 
already been used for the Easter and half term 
holidays which had used up the total amount available. 
However, there was money available from the hardship 
fund and support could be gained through Here2Help 
or Ready, Steady, Worcestershire for the rest of the 
holidays. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care welcomed 
the change of emphasis to allocate more money to 
pensioners. It was pointed out that people may be able 
to get support from more than one category and on 
multiple occasions. He agreed that District Councils 
should receive some of the money as they worked at a 
more local level to the County Council. The Cabinet 
Member with responsibility for Health and Well-being 
welcomed the help that the fund provided to address 
health disparities. 
 
The Chairman commented that this fund provided a 
good example of the County Council working with the 
District Councils as One Worcestershire. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
a) Endorsed the approach to the use of the 

Household Support Fund in 2022/23 as 
outlined in paragraph 18 of the agenda report; 
and  
 

b) Delegated the implementation of the delivery 
of the Household Support Fund, including the 
allocation of any extension to the grant within 
the terms applicable to it, to the Strategic 
Director of People in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Communities and in liaison with the Chief 
Finance Officer.  

 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 Page No.   
 

5 

 The meeting ended at 10.35am 
 
 
 
 Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 


